

No. 20-55874

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

EMILY ROE, *ex. rel.* United States of America and
The State of California
Plaintiff-Appellant,
v.

STANFORD HEALTH CARE, F.K.A. STANFORD HOSPITALS AND
CLINICS; FREDERICK DIRBAS, DR.; STANFORD HEALTHCARE BILLING
DEPARTMENT; THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE STANFORD
HEALTH CARE; THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LUCILE SALTER
PACKARD CHILDREN'S HOSPITAL AT STANFORD; THE LELAND
JUNIOR UNIVERSITY; THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF STANFORD
UNIVERSITY; DEBRA ZUMWALT; STANFORD HEALTH CARE
ADVANTAGE,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Civil Case No. CV-17-08726-DSF (AFM)
The Honorable Dale S. Fischer, Judge

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND SUPPORTING APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jacklyn DeMar
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19th Street, N.W., Suite 501
Washington, DC 20036
202-296-4826
202-296-4838 (fax)
jdemar@taf.org

Mark Kleiman
KLEIMAN / RAJARAM
2525 Main Street, Suite 204
Santa Monica, CA 90405
310-392-5455
310-306-8491 (fax)
mkleiman@quitam.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. The Text and Legislative History of the FCA Encourage
 a Narrow Construction of the Public Disclosure Bar and a
 Broad Construction of the Original Source Exception.....3

 II. Data Produced in Response to a FOIA Request Does Not
 Automatically Publicly Disclose the Allegations and
 Transactions Underlying the Fraud.....9

 III. The FCA Contemplates Suits by Outsider Whistleblowers.....12

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,
559 U.S. 280 (2010).....5

Schindler Elevator Corp. v. U.S. ex rel. Kirk,
563 U.S. 401 (2011).....2,7

Silbersher v. Allergan Inc.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 233570 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 11, 2020).....11,12

United States ex rel. Findley v. FPC-Boron Employees’ Club,
105 F.3d 675 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....5

United States ex rel. Found. Aiding the Elderly v. Horizon West,
265 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2001).....11,12

United States ex rel. Girling v. Specialist Doctors’ Grp., LLC,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 229018 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 7, 2020).....10,13

United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop,
59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995).....4

United States ex rel. Hastings v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA, Inc.,
656 F. App’x 328 (9th Cir. 2016).....18

United States ex rel. Integra Med Analytics LLC v. Providence Health & Servs.,
2019 Dist. LEXIS 125352 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2019).....10

United States ex rel. Mateski v. Raytheon Co.,
816 F.3d 565 (9th Cir. 2016).....11

United States ex rel. Moore & Co., P.A. v. Majestic Blue Fisheries, LLC,
812 F.3d 294 (3^d Cir. 2016).....5,8

United States ex rel. Shea v. Verizon Comms., Inc.,
844 F.Supp.2d 78 (D.D.C. 2012).....15

United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Ry. Co. v. Quinn,
14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....10,11

*United States ex rel. Ven-a-Care of the Fla, Keys, Inc. v. Actavis
Mid Atlantic, LLC*, 659 F.Supp.2d 262 (D. Mass. 2009).....15

United States ex rel. Zizic v. Q2Administrators, LLC,
728 F3d 228 (3d Cir. 2013).....11

Legislative Materials

145 Cong. Rec. E1546-01 (daily ed. July 14, 1999),
1999 WL 495861, at *E1546.....7,12,16

S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986).....4,6,12

S. Rep. No. 110-507 (2008).....4,5,7

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29.....1

Statutes

Act of Dec. 23, 1943, ch. 377, § 1, 57 Stat. 608.....5

False Claims (“FCA”), 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729-3733.....1,9,18

False Claims Amendments Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-562, § 3, 100 Stat. 3153.....7

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....8

Treatises

Alexander Dyck, et al., Who Blows the Whistle on Corporate Fraud?,
65 J.Fin. 2213, 2240-45 (2010).....17

James Moorman, The Whistleblower Experience: The High Cost of Integrity,
42 False Claims Act and *Qui Tam* Quarterly Review 73 (2006).....17

Yuval Feldman & Orly Lobel, The Incentive Matrix: The Comparative
Benefits of Rewards, Liabilities, Duties, Protections for Reporting
Illegality, 88 Tex.L.Rev. 1151 (2010).....17

Other Authorities

David Voreacos, “*HealthSouth to Settle Medicare Fraud Charges –
Whistleblower Stands to Collect \$8 Million*”, (Bloomberg News,
Jan 26, 2005) accessed via [https://www.chron.com/business/article/
HealthSouth-to-settle-Medicare-fraud-charges-1505588.php](https://www.chron.com/business/article/HealthSouth-to-settle-Medicare-fraud-charges-1505588.php) ,
last visited May 24, 202114

*Feds: Company Agrees to Pay \$150 Million Over Medicaid Fraud
Charges*, (CNN.com, September 12, 2011), [http://edition.cnn.com/
2011/US/09/12/medicaid.fraud/index.html](http://edition.cnn.com/2011/US/09/12/medicaid.fraud/index.html),
last visited May 24, 202114

Sen. Chuck Grassley, *Prepared Statement at False Claims Act Hearing*
(Feb. 27, 2008), [https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-
releases/prepared-statement-senator-chuck-grassley-false-claims
-act-hearing](https://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/prepared-statement-senator-chuck-grassley-false-claims-act-hearing).....3

The False Claims Act Correction Act (S. 2041): Strengthening the Government’s Most Effective Tool Against Fraud for the 21st Century: Hearing Before the S. Com. on the Judiciary, 110th Cong. 167-85 (2008) (statement of Tina M. Gonter, Relator), *available at*, <https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/download/testimony-of-tina-mgonter-pdf>.....16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fraud Statistics (2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/press-release/file/1233201/download>3,4

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Nearly 500 Hospitals Pay United States More Than \$250 Million to Resolve False Claims Act Allegations Related to Implantation of Cardiac Devices* (Oct. 30, 2015), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/nearly-500-hospitals-pay-united-states-more-250-million-resolve-false-claims-act-allegations>.....15,16

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, “*Healthsouth to Pay United States \$324 Million to Resolve Medicare Fraud Allegations*,” (Dec. 30, 2004) [Press Release] https://www.justice.gov/archive/opa/pr/2004/December/04_civ_807.htm, last visited May 24, 2021.....14
